

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**REGION 19**

**TDY INDUSTRIES, LLC d/b/a ATI )  
SPECIALTY ALLOYS AND )  
COMPONENTS, MILLERSBURG )  
OPERATIONS )**

**Cases: 19-CA-227649 and 19-CA-227650**

**Respondent )**

**and )**

**UNITED STEELWORKERS OF )  
AMERICA, LOCAL 6163 )**

**Charging Party )**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Ursula A. Kienbaum  
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.  
222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1500  
Portland, OR 97201  
Phone: 503-552-2140  
Email: ursula.kienbaum@ogletree.com

Jean C. Kosela  
Steuart Tower  
One Market Plaza, Suite 1300  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Phone: 415-310-3942  
Email: jean.kosela@ogletree.com

Attorneys for Respondent ATI Specialty Alloys and Components

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**III. QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....3**

**IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4**

**A. The Parties and the Collective Bargaining Agreement .....4**

**B. The Union Requested Information About Unspecified “Death Benefits” in  
    May 2018.....4**

**C. The Union Requested Information About the Qualifications of an Outside  
    Hire.....7**

**V. THE ALJ’S DECISION .....10**

**VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....11**

**VII. ARGUMENT.....12**

**A. The Board Should Reverse the ALJ’s Findings That the Company  
    Unlawfully Failed to Provide Requested Information Relating to Unspecified  
    “Death Benefits.” .....12**

**B. The ALJ’s Finding That the Company Violated the Act Relating to the  
    Provision of “Death Benefits” Information Is Contrary to Relevant Board  
    Precedent. ....13**

**C. The ALJ’s Finding That the Company Violated the Act by Its Failure to  
    Provide the Names of the Last 30 Employees to Pass Away Is Contrary to  
    Relevant Board Precedent.....15**

**1. A Claimed Failure to Provide the Names of the Last 30 Employees to Pass  
        Away Was Neither Alleged in the Complaint Nor Litigated at the  
        Hearing.....15**

**2. Even if the Names Were Alleged as a Violation, the Evidence and  
        Applicable Legal Precedent Fail to Support a Finding of an Unlawful  
        Failure to Provide Them. ....18**

**D. The Board Should Reverse the ALJ’s Findings That the Company  
    Unlawfully Delayed in Providing a Full Response to the Union’s Request for  
    Information Relating to Marthaller’s Qualifications. ....21**

**E. The Company Rebutted Any Presumption that the Requested Information  
    Was Relevant to the Union’s Grievance. ....22**

**F. The ALJ Failed to Consider Evidence That the Parties Had Agreed to  
Narrow the Scope of the Requested Information.....24**

**VIII. REMEDY.....26**

**IX. CONCLUSION .....27**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Med. Response W.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 146 (2018) .....	16
<i>Barnard College</i> , 367 NLRB No. 114 .....	13
<i>Calmat Co.</i> , 283 NLRB 1103 (1987) .....	15
<i>Consumers Asphalt Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 749 (1989) .....	26
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC</i> , 332 NLRB 1071 (2000) .....	13
<i>E.I. Du Pont &amp; Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 759 (1988) .....	13
<i>The Finley Hosp.</i> , 362 NLRB 915 (2015) .....	25
<i>Kraft Foods N. Am., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 753 (2010) .....	14
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 74, slip op. (2019).....	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. A.S. Abell Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 2344 (2012) .....	15, 16
<i>United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 308 NLRB 1155 (1992) .....	16
<i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 27 .....	15
